
Third Friday Enrollment Report
2023-2024

Sheboygan Area School District

IX. Miscellaneous B.



Third Friday Enrollment Count
All students attending the Sheboygan Area School District on 
Friday, September 15, 2023, or students attending before and after 
September 15, 2023

Total Full-Time Equivalency (FTE)
A calculation that the Department of Public Instruction (DPI) and 
the Sheboygan Area School District use to calculate student aid 
distribution

DEFINITIONS IX. Miscellaneous B.



School 
Year

Student 
Population

2019-20 10,057

2020-21 9,661

2021-22 9,592

2022-23 9,506

2023-24 9,438

THIRD FRIDAY ENROLLMENT COUNT IX. Miscellaneous B.



Local Public
School Districts 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Percent 
Change 

Over 5 years
Cedar Grove-Belgium 986 958 916 916 910 -7.71%

Elkhart Lake-Glenbeulah 439 458 456 459 480 9.34%

Howards Grove 907 906 922 904 925 1.98%

Kohler 703 738 705 713 714 1.56%

Oostburg 995 1,015 1,024 1,003 1,006 1.11%

Plymouth 2,179 2,172 2,072 2,118 2,110 -3.17%

Random Lake 741 742 726 699 687 -7.29%

Sheboygan Falls 1,688 1,616 1,582 1,626 1,581 -6.34%

Manitowoc 4,961 4,987 4,760 4,762 4,726 -4.74%

Sheboygan 10,153 10,057 9,661 9,592 9,506 -6.37%

Total 23,752 23,649 22,824 22,792 22,645 -4.66%

LOCAL DISTRICT ENROLLMENT TRENDS

*Data retrieved from WISEdash (https://wisedash.dpi.wi.gov/Dashboard/dashboard/18110).
2023-2024 data currently unavailable.
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LARGE DISTRICT ENROLLMENT TRENDS

*Data retrieved from WISEdash (https://wisedash.dpi.wi.gov/Dashboard/dashboard/18110).
2023-2024 data currently unavailable.

Large Public
School Districts 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Percent 
Change 

Over 5 years
Green Bay 20,391 20,248 19,171 19,166 18,922 -7.20%

Racine 17,862 17,529 16,254 16,516 16,182 -9.41%

Appleton 16,291 16,081 15,745 15,217 15,270 -6.27%

Waukesha 12,739 12,523 12,344 12,080 11,855 -6.94%

Eau Claire 11,355 11,556 11,008 10,973 10,871 -4.26%

Sheboygan 10,153 10,057 9,661 9,592 9,438 -7.04%

Janesville 10,069 9,899 9,574 9,552 9,537 -5.28%

Oshkosh 9,911 9,747 9,191 9,203 9,149 -7.69%

Sun Prairie 8,521 8,475 8,366 8,381 8,350 -2.01%

Wausau 8,311 8,149 7,786 7,989 7,899 -4.96%

West Allis - West MKE 8,240 8,020 7,418 7,347 7,095 -13.90%

Fond du Lac 7,100 7,050 6,678 6,630 6,603 -7.00%

Manitowoc 4,961 4,987 4,760 4,762 4,726 -4.74%
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County 
Population

Under 5 yrs 
of Age
Total

Under 5 yrs 
of Age 

Percent

Under 18 yrs 
of Age
Total

Under 18 yrs 
of Age 

Percent
2020 Census 118,034 6,365 5.50% 27,981 24.30%

2010 Census 115,520 7,162 6.20% 30,613 26.50%

SHEBOYGAN COUNTY POPULATION

*Data source (https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?g=0200000US2_0500000US55117&tid=ACSST5Y2010.S0101).
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Public Schools 3 yr 4KG 5KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total

North High 350 389 371 392 1502

South High 283 280 270 294 1127

Central High 19 34 56 72 181

Etude High 24 20 26 17 87

Warriner High 31 31 30 37 129

Farnsworth Middle 149 159 155 463

Horace Mann Middle 198 204 197 599

Urban Middle 192 193 175 560

Etude Middle 25 33 28 86

Warriner Middle 13 9 29 51

Cleveland Elementary 14 13 15 16 26 20 14 118

Cooper Elementary 41 48 49 53 44 47 282

Grant Elementary 53 53 66 51 62 59 344

Jackson Elementary 49 48 60 55 48 48 308

Jefferson Elementary 35 32 40 37 47 50 241

Lincoln Erdman Elementary 42 60 75 57 58 48 62 402

Longfellow Elementary 31 38 31 44 39 41 224

Madison Elementary 49 51 62 65 54 58 339

Pigeon River Elementary 36 46 43 36 34 49 244

Sheridan Elementary 57 41 47 34 38 35 262

Wilson Elementary 76 74 75 90 96 85 469

Etude Elementary 30 34 24 33 42 24 187

Lake Country Academy 37 47 50 45 50 41 44 49 49 45 457

Sheboygan Leadership 18 26 25 19 23 18 22 23 27 13 214

ELC 63 499 562

Total 63 610 603 630 634 665 604 638 649 674 642 707 754 753 812 9438

DISTRICT ENROLLMENT ON SEPT 15, 2023IX. Miscellaneous B.



ENROLLMENT COMPARISON 2023 TO 2022

Public Schools 3 yr 4KG 5KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
2023
Total

2022
Total Variance

North High 350 389 371 392 1502 1540 -38

South High 283 280 270 294 1127 1136 -9

Central High 19 34 56 72 181 189 -8

Etude High 24 20 26 17 87 82 +5

Warriner High 31 31 30 37 129 118 +11

Farnsworth Middle 149 159 155 463 513 -50

Horace Mann Middle 198 204 197 599 583 +16

Urban Middle 192 193 175 560 567 -7

Etude Middle 25 33 28 86 92 -6

Warriner Middle 13 9 29 51 61 -10

Cleveland Elementary 14 13 15 16 26 20 14 118 111 +7

Cooper Elementary 41 48 49 53 44 47 282 283 -1

Grant Elementary 53 53 66 51 62 59 344 334 +10

Jackson Elementary 49 48 60 55 48 48 308 310 -2

Jefferson Elementary 35 32 40 37 47 50 241 242 -1

Lincoln Erdman Elementary 42 60 75 57 58 48 62 402 394 +8

Longfellow Elementary 31 38 31 44 39 41 224 248 -24

Madison Elementary 49 51 62 65 54 58 339 357 -18

Pigeon River Elementary 36 46 43 36 34 49 244 255 -11

Sheridan Elementary 57 41 47 34 38 35 262 235 +27

Wilson Elementary 76 74 75 90 96 85 469 480 -11

Etude Elementary 30 34 24 33 42 24 187 172 +15

Lake Country Academy 37 47 50 45 50 41 44 49 49 45 457 435 +22

Sheboygan Leadership 18 26 25 19 23 18 22 23 27 13 214 208 +6

ELC 63 499 562 561 +1

Total 63 610 603 630 634 665 604 638 649 674 642 707 754 753 812 9438 9506 -86
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ENROLLMENT: ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Elementary Schools 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Cleveland Elementary 113 121 113 111 118
Cooper Elementary 299 282 269 283 282
Grant Elementary 372 343 345 334 344
Jackson Elementary 343 336 317 310 308
Jefferson Elementary 332 307 296 242 241
Lincoln Erdman Elementary 425 386 401 394 402
Longfellow Elementary 266 242 258 248 224
Madison Elementary 372 346 366 357 339
Pigeon River Elementary 258 255 246 255 244
Sheridan Elementary 232 241 233 235 262
Wilson Elementary 499 515 488 480 469
Etude Elementary 196 185 181 172 187
Lake Country Academy 317 294 303 350 314
Sheboygan Leadership 142 147 154 154 151
ELC 654 520 531 561 562
Total 4,820 4,520 4,501 4,486 4,447
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ENROLLMENT: MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Middle Schools 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Farnsworth Middle 528 542 490 513 463
Horace Mann Middle 671 620 607 583 599
Urban Middle 657 647 601 567 560
Etude Middle 82 86 77 92 86
Warriner Middle 59 56 75 61 51
Lake Country Academy 124 126 119 130 143
Sheboygan Leadership 63 64 57 54 63
Total 2,184 2,141 2,026 2,000 1,965

IX. Miscellaneous B.



ENROLLMENT: HIGH SCHOOLS

High Schools 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
North High 1,558 1,550 1,532 1,540 1,502
South High 1,089 1,090 1,139 1,136 1,127
Central High 191 177 194 189 181
Etude High 81 71 71 82 87
Warriner High 126 112 129 118 129
Total 3,045 3,000 3,065 3,065 3,026
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ENROLLMENT: ETHNICITY

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Asian 1,767 1,785 1,741 1,758 1,807

Black 424 431 453 437 390

Hispanic 2,044 2,009 1,998 2,094 2,084

American 
Indian or 
Alaskan

21 14 8 8 9

Pacific Isle 
or Hawaiian

2 1 2 1 4

White 5,114 4,713 4,640 4,430 4,334

Two or 
More Races

685 708 750 778 810

Totals 10,057 9,661 9,592 9,506 9,438
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2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Free & 
Reduced 
Lunches

5,528 5,723 5,524 5,872 6,040

Enrollment 10,057 9,661 9,592 9,506 9,438

Percent of 
Enrollment

55% 59% 58% 61% 64%

ENROLLMENT: FREE & REDUCED IX. Miscellaneous B.



ENROLLMENT: OPEN ENROLLMENT IN

Public Schools 4K KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total
Cedar Grove-Belgium 1 1 1 1 1 5
Elkhart Lake-Glenbeulah 2 2 1 1 6
Howards Grove 4 2 2 2 3 1 2 3 3 5 1 1 29
Kohler 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 4 19
Manitowoc 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 12
Oostburg 1 1 1 1 4 1 5 14
Plymouth 8 1 4 1 4 1 2 4 2 1 2 30
Random Lake 0
Sheboygan Falls 11 8 7 4 7 6 7 6 4 8 9 6 9 16 108
Other 2 2 3 1 2 4 4 18
Total 34 13 18 12 11 14 14 10 11 16 16 23 16 33 241
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ENROLLMENT: OPEN ENROLLMENT OUT

Public Schools 4K KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total
Cedar Grove-Belgium 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 12
Elkhart Lake-Glenbeulah 1 1 1 3
Howards Grove 4 5 5 10 7 4 6 4 6 5 7 5 5 4 77
Kohler 7 15 12 14 13 13 10 13 9 14 11 20 15 12 178
Manitowoc 1 1 1 3
Oostburg 4 4 7 5 5 2 4 9 2 6 6 5 5 3 67
Plymouth 3 2 2 4 3 2 1 1 3 2 4 2 3 1 33
Random Lake 1 1 2
Sheboygan Falls 7 11 8 7 9 5 8 11 12 9 11 8 11 11 128
Virtual Charter 1 2 2 1 2 1 3 2 5 6 3 6 34
Other 1 2 3 7 2 4 4 4 4 2 3 5 3 44
Total 28 40 38 50 43 31 33 44 42 44 49 51 48 40 581

IX. Miscellaneous B.



NEW OPEN ENROLLMENT TRENDS

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

In 89 98 71 64 79

Out 130 164 119 122 102

Net -41 -66 -48 -58 -23
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OPEN ENROLLMENT IN HISTORY

Public Schools 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Cedar Grove-Belgium 4 6 6 2 5

Elkhart Lake-Glenbeulah 6 4 4 3 6

Howards Grove 43 27 13 21 29

Kohler 26 24 15 15 19

Manitowoc 12 11 13 11 12

Oostburg 18 16 13 14 14

Plymouth 39 44 34 28 30

Random Lake 3 4 4 2 0
Sheboygan Falls 102 107 104 101 108

Other 41 36 27 21 18

Total 294 279 233 218 241
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OPEN ENROLLMENT OUT HISTORY

Public Schools 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Cedar Grove-Belgium 7 6 7 9 12

Elkhart Lake-Glenbeulah 3 3 8 5 3

Howards Grove 87 107 90 93 77

Kohler 159 171 163 168 178

Manitowoc 9 7 5 2 3

Oostburg 48 57 62 60 67

Plymouth 17 21 30 32 33

Random Lake 1 0 1 2 2

Sheboygan Falls 148 146 140 134 128

Other 45 74 56 67 78

Total 524 592 562 572 581
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ENROLLMENT - SPECIAL EDUCATION

Public Schools 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
Cedar Grove-Belgium 10.1% 10.8% 11.4% 11.1% 11.8% 10.3%
Elkhart 
Lake-Glenbeulah 13.7% 13.4% 11.1% 10.1% 10.9% 11.7%
Howards Grove 13.0% 13.0% 13.5% 12.1% 11.3% 12.8%
Kohler 6.5% 6.8% 6.6% 6.4% 6.3% 6.9%
Manitowoc 16.3% 16.6% 16.3% 16.1% 16.6% 18.0%
Oostburg 8.6% 8.2% 9.7% 10.2% 9.9% 10.4%
Plymouth 11.8% 11.7% 12.8% 11.9% 13.3% 14.2%
Random Lake 15.6% 15.7% 15.5% 13.6% 12.6% 13.0%
Sheboygan Falls 15.9% 15.6% 10.1% 14.6% 16.4% 17.0%
Sheboygan 16.5% 16.6% 17.7% 17.5% 17.7% 18.0%
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ENROLLMENT: NON-PUBLIC

Non-Public Schools 3K 4K KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total

Lutheran High 43 34 58 50 185
Sheboygan Christian 19 37 39 40 40 47 35 37 45 23 37 48 46 27 27 547

Bethlehem Lutheran 4 8 14 9 17 23 10 20 24 20 18 167

St Paul Lutheran 3 7 8 8 4 10 8 7 7 10 6 78

Trinity Lutheran 16 18 20 19 19 22 18 12 8 17 19 188

Christ Child Academy   4 7 7 7 9 13 12 13 13 16 14 115

Seton Catholic 7 9 5 7 10 6 12 4 8 2 12 82
Total 53 86 93 90 99 121 95 93 105 88 106 91 80 85 77 1,362
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ENROLLMENT: NON-PUBLIC HISTORY

Public Schools 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Lutheran High 182 187 223 207 185

Sheboygan Christian 267 307 419 505 547

Bethlehem Lutheran 180 189 180 173 167

St Paul Lutheran 64 80 80 74 78

Trinity Lutheran 166 161 175 189 188

Christ Child Academy 144 136 131 123 115

Seton Catholic 146 125 113 73 82

Other 22 0 2 0 0

Total 1,171 1,185 1,323 1,344 1,362
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School
Year

Student 
Enrollment

2019-20 1,171

2020-21 1,185

2021-22 1,323

2022-23 1,344

2023-24 1,362

NON-PUBLIC SCHOOLS ENROLLMENT IX. Miscellaneous B.



Questions
Contact Jacob Konrath
Assistant Superintendent - Student and Instructional Services
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